#### THE ODISHA MUNICIPAL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PREAMBLE	:
SECTIONS	:

- 1. Short title and Commencement.
- 2. Amendment of Section 8.
- 3. Amendment of Section 10.
- 4. Amendment of Section 12.
- 5. Amendment of Section 14.
- 6. Amendment of Section 16.
- 7. Amendment of Section 17.
- 8. Amendment of Section 17A.
- 9. Amendment of Section 18.
- 10. Amendment of Section 27.
- 11. Amendment of Section 29.
- 12. Amendment of Section 37.
- 13. Amendment of Section 38.
- 14. Amendment of Section 38 A.
- 15. Amendment of Section 39.
- 16. Amendment of Section 41.
- 17. Amendment of Section 43.
- 18. Amendment of Section 46 A.
- 19. Amendment of Section 46 B.
- 20. Amendment of Section 46 C
- 21. Amendment of Section 46 D.
- 22. Amendment of Section 47.

# EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1858, CUTTACK, FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2018/ASWINA 6, 1940

#### LAW DEPARTMENT

#### **NOTIFICATION**

The 28th September, 2018

No.10771—Legis- 35/2018/L.—The following Act of the Odisha Legislative Assembly having been assented to by the Governor on the 28th September, 2018 is hereby published for general information.

#### **ODISHA ACT 15 OF 2018**

#### THE ODISHA MUNICIPAL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

AN ACT FURTHER TO AMEND THE ODISHA MUNICIPAL ACT, 1950.

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Odisha in the Sixtyninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

## Short title and commencement

- 1.(1) This Act may be called the Odisha Municipal (Amendment) Act, 2018.
- (2) It shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of section 8.

2. In the Odisha Municipal Act, 1950 (hereinafter referred to as the principal

Odisha Act 23 of 1950.

- Act), in section 8,
  - (i) in the opening portion, for the words, comma and colon-hyphen "Every Municipality shall be composed of the following Councillors, namely:—", the words and hyphen "Every Municipality shall be composed of,—" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) for clause (a), the following clauses shall be substituted, namely:—
    - "(a) a Chairperson directly elected by the electors of the Municipal area;
    - (a-1) one Councillor elected directly from every ward within the Municipal area;".

Amendment of section 10.

- 3. In the principal Act, in section 10,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the word "Councillors", the words "Chairperson and" shall be inserted;
  - (b) in sub-section (1), in the opening line, for the words, letter, bracket and figure "The election of Councillors specified in clause (a) of section 8 shall be held in the prescribed manner", the words, letter, figure and bracket "The election to the office of the Chairperson and Councillors, respectively, specified in clauses (a) and (a-1) of section 8 shall be held in the prescribed manner" shall be substituted; and
  - (c) in sub-section (2), for the words "elected Councillors", the words "elected Chairperson and Councillors" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 12.

- 4. In the principal Act, in section 12,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the word "Councillors", the words "Chairperson and" shall be inserted;
  - (b) in sub-section (1),
    - (i) in the opening line, for the words, letter, bracket and figure "the Councillors specified in clause (a) of section 8", the words, letter, bracket and figure "the Chairperson and the Councillors,

respectively, specified in clauses (a) and (a-1) of section 8" shall be substituted;

- (ii) in clause (b), for the words, letter, brackets and figure "in clause
- (a) of sub-section (2) of section 47", the words and figure and bracket "sub-section (2) of section 47" shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-section (2), for the words "to elect Councillors", the words "to elect a Chairperson and Councillors" shall be substituted;
- (d) in sub-section (3), in the opening line, for the words "For the purpose of election of Councillors", the words "For the purpose of election of Chairperson and Councillors" shall be substituted; and
- (e) after sub-section (4), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely:—
  - "(4-a) All the electors of a Municipality, irrespective of their community shall be entitled to vote at an election in respect of the Chairperson of that Municipality.".

### Amendment of section 14.

- 5. In the principal Act, in section 14, before sub-section (2), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely:
  - "(1) No person who is not for the time being in the electoral roll of a Municipality, shall be entitled to vote at an election for the office of the Chairperson of that Municipality.".

### Amendment of section 16.

- 6. In the principal Act, in section 16,
  - (a) in sub-section (1),—
    - (i) in the opening portion, for the words "as a Councillor of a Municipality", the words "as the Chairperson or a Councillor of a Municipality" shall be substituted; and
    - (ii) for clause (iv), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—
    - "(iv) has been adjudged by a competent court to be of unsound mind;"; and

- (b) in sub-section (2),—
  - (i) for the words "a Councillor", the words "a Chairperson or a Councillor" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) for the words "his Councillorship", the words and comma "his Chairpersonship or Councillorship, as the case may be," shall be substituted.

### Amendment of section 17.

- 7. In the principal Act, in section 17,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the word "Councillor", the words "Chairperson and" shall be inserted;
  - (b) in sub-section (1),—
    - (i) in the opening portion, after the word and figure "section 38", the words "a Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and
    - (ii) for clause (b), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—
    - "(b) has been adjudged by a competent court to be of unsound mind;"; and
    - (c) in sub-section (2), in the opening line, for the words "A Councillor", the words "A Chairperson or a Councillor" shall be substituted.

## Amendment of section 17-A.

- 8. In the principal Act, in section 17-A, -
  - (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "as a Councillor", the words "as a Chairperson or as a Councillor" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in the proviso, the words "upto fifty thousand rupees" shall be omitted.

## Amendment of section 18.

- 9. In the principal Act, in section 18,
  - (a) in the opening line of sub-section (1), before the words "as a Councillor", the words "as a Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and

(b) in the opening line of sub-section (2), before the words "as a Councillor", the words "as a Chairperson or" shall be inserted.

### Amendment of section 27.

- 10. In the principal Act, in section 27,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the words "a Councillor", the words "a Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and
  - (b) in the opening line, before the words "a Councillor", the words "a Chairperson or" shall be inserted.

## Amendment of section 29.

11. In the principal Act, in section 29, before the words "a Councillor", the words "the Chairperson or" shall be inserted.

### Amendment of section 37.

12. In the principal Act, in section 37, before the words "a Councillor", wherever they occur, the words "a Chairperson or" shall be inserted.

## Amendment of section 38.

- 13. In the principal Act, in section 38,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the word "Councillors", the words "Chairperson and" shall be inserted;
  - (b) in sub-section (1), before the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, except fourth time, the words "Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and
  - (c) in sub-section (3), for the words "the Councillor", the words and commas "the Chairperson or the Councillor, as the case may be," shall be substituted.

## Amendment of section 38-A.

- 14. In the principal Act, in section 38-A,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the word "Councillor", the words "Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and
  - (b) before the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, the words "Chairperson or" shall be inserted.

## Amendment of section 39.

- 15. In the principal Act, for section 39, the following section shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "39. The names of the Chairperson and of the Councillors of every Municipality including its Vice-Chairperson shall be published in the Gazette.".

Amendment of section 41.

- 16. In the principal Act, in section 41,
  - (a) in the marginal heading, before the word "Councillors", the words "Chairperson and" shall be inserted; and
  - (b) in sub-section(1),—
    - (i) in clause (i), in the opening line, before the words "a Councillor", the words "a Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and the words, letter and bracket "clause (a) of" shall be omitted; and
    - (ii) in clause (ii), before the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, the words "Chairperson or" shall be inserted; and
  - (c) in sub-section (2), before the word "Councillor", the words "Chairperson or" shall be inserted.

Amendment of section 43.

17. In the principal Act, in section 43, the words "Chairperson or" shall be omitted.

Amendment of section 46A.

- 18. In the principal Act, in section 46A,
  - (a) in sub-section (1),—
    - (i) in the opening portion, for the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, the words "Chairperson or Councillor" shall be substituted; and
    - (ii) in clause (b),—
    - (A) in the opening line, for the words "if he", the words "if the Councillor" shall be substituted:
    - (B) for the words and comma "in an election of its Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson", the words "in an election of its Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted;
    - (C) in the Explanation, for the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, the words "Chairperson or Councillor" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-sections (2) and (3), for the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, the words "Chairperson or Councillor", shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 46B.

19. In the principal Act, in section 46B, in clause (a), in item (ii), for the words and comma "in an election of its Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson", the words "in an election of its Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 46C.

- 20. In the principal Act, in section 46C,
  - (a) in sub-section (1), in the opening line, for the word "Councillor", the words "Chairperson or a Councillor", shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-section (2), for the word "Councillor", the words "Chairperson or a Councillor" shall be substituted.

section 46D.

- Amendment of 21. In the principal Act, in section 46D, in sub-section (1),
  - (a) in the opening portion, for the word "Councillor", wherever it occurs, the words "Chairperson or Councillor", shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in clause (a), for the word "Councillor", the words "Chairperson or the Councillor" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 47.

- 22. In the principal Act, in section 47,
  - (a) for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:-
    - "(1) Every Municipality shall have a Chairperson who shall be elected at a general election under section 12 by the electors of the Municipality."; and
  - (b) for sub-section (2), excluding the proviso thereto, the following subsection shall be substituted, namely:—
    - "(2) Every Municipality shall have a Vice-Chairperson who shall be elected by the Councillors from among themselves at the first meeting of the Municipality which shall be convened by the District Magistrate soon after the publication of the names of the Chairperson and the Councillors under sub-section (2) of section 10 and such meeting shall be presided over by the Chairperson and in his absence by an officer not below the rank of an Additional District Magistrate authorized by the District Magistrate.";

(c) for sub-section (6), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—

"(6) If at an election, no Chairperson is elected under sub-section (1) or no Vice-Chairperson is elected under sub-section (2), a fresh election shall be held within thirty days from the date of its first election."; and

(d) in sub-section (7), the words, letter and bracket, "clause (a) of" shall be omitted.

By order of the Governor

SASHIKANTA MISHRA

Principal Secretary to Government